ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED No. 12-1463

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS, OFFICE OF CUBA BROADCASTING, Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, Respondent,

and

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1812,

Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL Solicitor Federal Labor Relations Authority 1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20424 (202) 218-7907

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page No. |
|---|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS |
| A. Factual Background and the Arbitrator's Award3 |
| B. The Authority's Decision6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9 |
| ARGUMENT11 |
| THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) TO REVIEW THE AUTHORITY'S DECISION ON EXCEPTIONS TO AN ARBITRATION AWARD WHEN THE DECISION DOES NOT INVOLVE OR NECESSARILY IMPLICATE AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE OR IMPLICATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY |
| A. The Statute's Language and Legislative History Make it Clear That Congress Intended to Bar Judicial Review of Authority Decisions on Exceptions to Arbitrators' Awards in Virtually All Cases |
| B. The Authority's Decision Does Not "Involve an Unfair Labor Practice" Within the Meaning of § 7123(a)(1) of the Statute |
| 1. The decision neither involves nor necessarily implicates |

| 2. | The Court should reject the Agency's argument that the Authority erred in declining to address the Agency's "covered by" defense |
|----------|---|
| | a. Section 7123(c) bars the Agency from making this argument before the Court |
| | b. The argument lacks merit21 |
| 3. | The Court should reject the Agency's argument that application of the "covered by" defense requires reversal of the Authority's decision |
| | a. The CBA's purported "comprehensiveness," by itself, does not make the "covered by" defense applicable23 |
| | b. The Court should not grant the Agency's request for de novo review of the arbitrator's interpretation of the CBA as providing for I&I bargaining over RIFs24 |
| | c. The Court should not grant the Agency's request for de novo review of the arbitrator's reliance upon parol evidence25 |
| 4. | If the Authority should address the "covered by" defense, then the case should be remanded so that it may do so |
| | ne Authority's Decision Does Not Implicate overeign Immunity28 |
| CONCLUS | ION29 |
| CERTIFIC | ATE OF COMPLIANCE |
| CERTIFIC | ATE OF SERVICE |
| STATUTO | RY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| Page No. |
|---|
| AFGE, Local 1923 v. FLRA, 675 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 1982) |
| AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA, 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998) |
| * AFGE, Local 2510 v. FLRA, 453 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2006) |
| AFGE, Local 2924 v. FLRA, 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006) |
| Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB, 308 U.S. 401 (1940) |
| Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA, 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005) |
| * Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, NYS Council v. FLRA, 507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007) |
| Begay v. Dep't of the Interior, 145 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1998) |
| Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) |
| Dep't of the Navy, Marine Corps. Logistics Base, Albany, Ga. v. FLRA, 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992) |
| EEOC v. FLRA, 476 U.S. 19 (1986) |

^{*} Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

| Federal Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA, 654 F.3d 91 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 16, 24 |
|---|---------------|
| * <i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 12, 13 |
| HHS v. FLRA, 976 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 1992) | 26 |
| INS v. Orlando Ventura, 537 U.S. 12, 16-17 (2002) | 27 |
| MSPB v. FLRA, 913 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 28 |
| NAGE, Local R5-136 v. FLRA, 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior, 526 U.S. 86 (1999) | 9 |
| Nat'l Postal Mail Handlers Union v. Am. Postal Workers Union, 589 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009) | 27 |
| NTEU v. FLRA, 112 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1997) | 13 |
| NTEU v. FLRA, 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 16, 24 |
| * Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA, 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 8, 13, 14, 15 |
| Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA, 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 21 |

| Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA, 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 9 |
|---|--------|
| Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc., 484 U.S. 29 (1987) | 18 |
| Phila. Metal Trades Council v. FLRA, 963 F.2d 38 (3rd Cir. 1992) | 13 |
| Tonetti v. FLRA, 776 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 20 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA, 792 F.2d 25 (2nd Cir. 1986) | 13 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Air Force v. FLRA, 680 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 28 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Mo. Basin Region v. FLRA, 1 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 1993) | 13 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Navy v. FLRA, 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Public Debt v. FLRA, 670 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 21 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA, 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| U.S. Marshals Serv. v. FLRA, 708 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1983) | 13 |
| * United Steel Workers of America v. Enterprise Wheel and Car Corp., 363 U.S. 593 (1960) | 17, 23 |

| Wydra v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin., 722 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 12 |
|--|---------|
| DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AU | THORITY |
| IRS, Wash., D.C., 47 FLRA 1091 (1993) | 26 |
| Office and Prof'l Emps. Int'l Union, Local 268, 54 FLRA 1154 (1998) | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, FBP</i> , 59 FLRA 515 (2001) | 25 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, INS, 52 FLRA 256 (1996) | 25 |
| U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wash., D.C., 55 FLRA 1019 (1999) | 18, 22 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, Kirkland AFB, Air Force Materiel Command, Albuquerque, N.M., 62 FLRA 121 (2007) | 19 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, IRS, Indianapolis District, 36 FLRA 227 (1990) | 18 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, IRS, Oxon Hill, Md., 56 FLRA 292 (2000) | 19 |
| U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, IRS Wage and Inv. Div., 66 FLRA 235 (2011) | 22 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(A)(2) | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § § 7101-7135 | 2 |

| 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H) | 2 |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 7116 | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7118 | 13 |
| * 5 U.S.C. § 7122 | 2, 6, 13 |
| * 5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(2) | 7, 17 |
| * 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) | |
| * 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1) | 2, 8, 9, 15 |
| * 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) | 9, 11, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27 |
| REGULAT | ΓΙΟΝS |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.705 | 28, 29 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.705(a) | 6, 28 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.705(b)(6) | 6, 7, 28 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 2425.6(b) | 27 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 2429.17 | 20 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | AUTHORITIES |
| H.R. Rep No. 95-1717 (1978) | 14 |
